

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
by ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney General of the
State of New York,

Plaintiff,

- against -

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC. and
SPECTRUM MANAGEMENT HOLDING COMPANY,
LLC
(f/k/a TIME WARNER CABLE, INC.),

Defendants.

17-cv-1428 (PAE)(KNF)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO REMAND**

Of Counsel:

MANISHA M. SHETH
Executive Deputy Attorney
General for Economic Justice
KATHLEEN A. MCGEE
Bureau Chief
Bureau of Internet & Technology
SIMON G. BRANDLER
Senior Advisor & Special Counsel
AARON CHASE
MIHIR E. KSHIRSAGAR
KATE MATUSCHAK
Assistant Attorneys General
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

 A. Spectrum-TWC Cannot Establish Complete Preemption to Justify Removal..... 6

 1. The FCA Contains a Broad Savings Clause Preserving State Law Claims..... 7

 2. FCA Sections 201 and 207 Do Not Contain Any Express Preemption Language 10

 3. The FCC Interprets the FCA as Preserving State Law Actions..... 12

 B. Defendants’ Remaining Arguments for Complete Preemption Are without Merit..... 13

 1. Paragraph 433 of the Open Internet Order Does Not and Cannot Support Complete
 Preemption 14

 2. Section 207 Does Not Create an Exclusive Federal Cause of Action for Consumer
 Protection Claims 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Dale</i> , 386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004)	6, 15
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 295 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Avco Corp. v. Machinists</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	6
<i>Bastien v. AT&T Wireless Servs.</i> , 205 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Ben. Nat’l Bank v. Anderson</i> , 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	6, 9
<i>Briarpatch Ltd., L.P. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 9, 15
<i>Cahnmann v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Tel., L.P. v. Miller</i> , 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Centennial P.R. License Corp. v. Telecomms. Regulatory Bd.</i> , 634 F.3d 17 (1st Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>City of Rome, New York v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 362 F.3d 168 (2d. Cir. 2004).....	6, 10
<i>Fisher v. NOS Communs. (In re NOS Communs.)</i> , 495 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. Nev. 2007).....	8
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5
<i>In re Standard & Poor’s Rating Agency Litig.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Am. Towers, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 11, 17

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....5

Marcus v. AT&T Corp.,
138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987).....6, 7, 15

Minnesota v. Worldcom, Inc.,
125 F. Supp. 2d 365 (D. Minn. 2000).....10

Morgan Guaranty Trust Co. v. Republic of Palau,
971 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1992).....17

Moriconi v. AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC,
280 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Ark. 2003).....10

Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida,
414 U.S. 661 (1974).....6

Rubin v. MasterCard Int’l, LLC,
342 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....5

Russell v. Sprint Corp.,
264 F. Supp. 2d 955 (D. Kan. 2003).....8, 17

Smith v. GTE Corp.,
236 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001)9

State ex rel. Nixon v. Nextel W. Corp.,
248 F. Supp. 2d 885 (E.D. Mo. 2003).....10

Sullivan v. American Airlines,
424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005).....6

TPS Utilicom Servs. v. AT&T Corp.,
223 F. Supp. 2d 1089 (C.D. Cal. 2002)8

Vaden v. Discover Bank,
556 U.S. 49 (2009).....5

Wurtz v. Rawlings Co., LLC,
761 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2014).....6

STATE STATUTES

New York Executive Law § 63(12)..... *passim*

New York General Business Law Article 22A, § 349..... *passim*

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C.
 § 1331.....1
 § 1441 et seq.1, 5
 § 1446.....1
 § 1447.....1, 2, 17

FEDERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS AND DECISIONS

*In re Inquiry Concerning High-Speed Access to Internet Over Cable and Other
 Facilities*, 17 FCC Rcd. 4798 (2002).....9
